

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBIN CARNAHAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GENERAL  
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CAROLYN MALONEY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

DAVID C. VLADECK  
*Counsel of record*  
600 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9540  
vladeckd@georgetown.edu

*Attorneys for Respondents*

February 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....   | i  |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....  | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT .....   | 4  |
| The History of Section 2954.....  | 4  |
| The Requests at Issue .....   | 10 |
| Proceedings Below.....  | 14 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....   | 20 |
| I. This case does not warrant review. ....  | 20 |
| II. Other unresolved issues may obviate any<br>possible need for this Court to consider<br>standing in this case. ....  | 25 |
| III. This Court should not call into question<br>Congress’s authority to provide its Members<br>an enforceable right to information under<br>Section 2954. .... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 33 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> ,<br>187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....              | 25             |
| <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> ,<br>297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....                                      | 32             |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> ,<br>360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....                           | 6              |
| <i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,<br>34 F.4th 14 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... | 28             |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....                                     | 29             |
| <i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> ,<br>307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2002) .....            | 24, 27         |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> ,<br>74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....                | 25             |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> ,<br>617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... | 28             |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....                                     | 21, 22         |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Reps.</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....              | 4              |
| <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 491 (1975) .....                    | 6              |
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Leach v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> ,<br>860 F. Supp. 868 (D.D.C. 1994).....             | 9              |

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....          | 32                     |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> ,<br>273 U.S. 135 (1927) .....                                  | <i>passim</i>          |
| <i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> ,<br>291 U.S. 442 (1934) .....                                      | 25                     |
| <i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....                        | 31                     |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....                                   | 21                     |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....                 | 17, 32                 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....  | 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....                                | 17, 32                 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....                          | 20, 21                 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) .....                           | 6, 30                  |
| <i>U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 777 (2021) ..... | 27, 28                 |
| <i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....             | 16                     |
| <i>Waxman v. Evans</i> ,<br>52 F. App'x 84 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                            | 24, 26, 27             |
| <i>Waxman v. Evans</i> ,<br>2002 WL 32377615 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....                          | 24                     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Waxman v. Thompson</i> ,<br>2006 WL 8432224 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 24 |
|--|----|

### **Constitutional Provisions**

|                           |               |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 ..... | 4, 29, 30, 32 |
| Art. III .....            | <i>passim</i> |

### **Statutes and Rules**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) .....  | 27            |
| 5 U.S.C. § 2954.....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f) .....   | 5             |
| Act of May 29, 1928, ch. 901, 45 Stat. 996.....                               | 4, 6          |
| Act of Sept. 2, 1789 (Treasury Act of 1789),<br>ch. 12, § 2, 1 Stat. 65 ..... | 7             |
| Budget and Accounting Act of 1921 .....                                       | 4             |
| Freedom of Information Act .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| House Rule X.....   | 19            |
| Supreme Court Rule 10 .....   | 23            |

### **Other**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Article III and the Cause of<br/>Action</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004) .....                        | 25 |
| 1 David Canon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Committees in the U.S.<br/>Congress 1789–1946: House Standing<br/>Committees</i> (2002) .....  | 7  |
| 2 David Canon, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Committees in the U.S.<br/>Congress 1789–1946: Senate Standing<br/>Committees</i> (2002) ..... | 7  |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| VII Clarence Cannon, <i>Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1935).....  | 5    |
| Comm. on Gov't Operations, U.S. Senate, <i>50th Anniversary: History 1921–1971</i> , 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) (Senate Doc. 31).....   | 8    |
| 169 Cong. Rec. H54 (Jan. 9, 2023) .....   | 19   |
| Congressional Research Service, <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the House of Representatives</i> (June 17, 2016), <a href="https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20160627_RL31382_8b0e5d7921411e047eee6a9a7bba38e6c389a172.pdf">https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20160627_RL31382_8b0e5d7921411e047eee6a9a7bba38e6c389a172.pdf</a> ..... | 19   |
| <i>Donald Trump's New York Times Interview: Full Transcript</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2016) .....  | 11   |
| Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential Spending Power</i> (1975) .....   | 4    |
| <i>Hearing on the General Services Administration</i> , H. Comm. on Appropriations, Subcomm. on Servs. & Gen. Gov't, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (May 24, 2017) .....  | 20   |
| H.R. Rep. No. 70-1757 (1928) .....  | 6, 7 |
| Office of the Inspector General, GSA, <i>Evaluation of GSA's Nondisclosure Policy</i> (March 8, 2018), <a href="https://oversight.gov/report/gsa/evaluation-gsa-nondisclosure-policy">https://oversight.gov/report/gsa/evaluation-gsa-nondisclosure-policy</a> .....  | 2    |
| Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Authority of Individual Members of Congress to Conduct Oversight of the Executive Branch</i> (May 1, 2017), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/966326/download">https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/966326/download</a> .....   | 14   |



|  |      |
|--|------|
| Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Ways and Means<br/>Committee’s Request for the Former President’s<br/>Tax Returns and Related Tax Information<br/>Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)(1),<br/>2021 WL 3418600 (2021)</i> ..... | 5    |
| Francis Russell, <i>The Shadow of Blooming Grove—<br/>Warren G. Harding In His Time</i> (1962).....  | 8    |
| S. Rep. No. 70-1320 (1928) .....   | 6, 7 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The<br/>Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....   | 7    |
| Eric Schickler, <i>Disjointed Pluralism: Institutional<br/>Innovation and the Development of the U.S.<br/>Congress</i> (2001).....   | 4, 5 |
